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Summary 
Mode Result F-Start F-Stop Type DG EIRP Psum P1 P2 P3 P4 Limit Margin 

  (Hz) (Hz)  (dBi) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dB) 

5.47-5.725GHz - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0)_1TX Pass 8G 40G AV 10.70 -69.04 -79.74 -79.74    -41.20 -27.84 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX Pass 8G 40G AV 10.70 -66.64 -77.34 -79.75 -81.04   -41.20 -25.44 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX Pass 8G 40G AV 10.70 -63.85 -74.55 -80.32 -80.24 -80.80 -80.96 -41.20 -22.65 

802.11be EHT160_Nss1,(MCS0)_1TX Pass 8G 40G AV 10.70 -69.36 -80.06 -80.06    -41.20 -28.16 

802.11be EHT160_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX Pass 8G 40G AV 10.70 -66.62 -77.32 -80.33 -80.33   -41.20 -25.42 

802.11be EHT160_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX Pass 8G 40G AV 10.70 -63.76 -74.46 -80.38 -80.54 -79.66 -81.55 -41.20 -22.56 
 
DG = Directional Gain ; PX=Port X; Psum=P1+P2+...PX 
 

  

Report No.      :    FR4N2714-02AF



 CSE Harmonic (8~40GHz)_R3_Puncturing Appendix E.9 
 

Sporton International Inc. Hsinchu Laboratory Page No. : 2 of 18 
    
    
 

Result 
Mode Result F-Start F-Stop Type Freq DG P1 P2 P3 P4 Psum EIRP Limit Margin 

  (Hz) (Hz)  (Hz) (dBi) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dB) 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0),RU484+RU242 CP 3_1TX - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

5530MHz Pass 8G 40G AV 11.072G 10.70 -84.85    -84.85 -74.15 -41.20 -32.95 

5530MHz Pass 8G 40G AV 22.103G 10.70 -79.95    -79.95 -69.25 -41.20 -28.05 

5530MHz Pass 8G 40G PK 11.066G 10.70 -77.50    -77.50 -66.80 -21.20 -45.60 

5530MHz Pass 8G 40G PK 32.637G 10.70 -71.75    -71.75 -61.05 -27.00 -34.05 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0),RU484+RU242 CP 3_1TX - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

5610MHz Pass 8G 40G AV 11.182G 10.70 -86.39    -86.39 -75.69 -41.20 -34.49 

5610MHz Pass 8G 40G AV 22.067G 10.70 -80.28    -80.28 -69.58 -41.20 -28.38 

5610MHz Pass 8G 40G PK 11.223G 10.70 -78.53    -78.53 -67.83 -21.20 -46.63 

5610MHz Pass 8G 40G PK 23.314G 10.70 -71.72    -71.72 -61.02 -27.00 -34.02 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0),RU484+RU242 CP 1_1TX - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 8G 40G AV 11.389G 10.70 -86.40    -86.40 -75.70 -41.20 -34.50 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 8G 40G AV 22.082G 10.70 -79.74    -79.74 -69.04 -41.20 -27.84 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 8G 40G PK 11.369G 10.70 -78.77    -78.77 -68.07 -21.20 -46.87 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 8G 40G PK 23.368G 10.70 -70.99    -70.99 -60.29 -27.00 -33.29 

802.11be EHT160_Nss1,(MCS0),RU996+RU484+RU242 CP 3_1TX - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

5570MHz Pass 8G 40G AV 11.085G 10.70 -85.62    -85.62 -74.92 -41.20 -33.72 

5570MHz Pass 8G 40G AV 22.094G 10.70 -80.17    -80.17 -69.47 -41.20 -28.27 

5570MHz Pass 8G 40G PK 11.117G 10.70 -77.24    -77.24 -66.54 -21.20 -45.34 

5570MHz Pass 8G 40G PK 21.511G 10.70 -72.10    -72.10 -61.40 -27.00 -34.40 

802.11be EHT160_Nss1,(MCS0),RU996+RU484 CP 2_1TX - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

5570MHz Pass 8G 40G AV 11.029G 10.70 -85.38    -85.38 -74.68 -41.20 -33.48 

5570MHz Pass 8G 40G AV 22.088G 10.70 -80.06    -80.06 -69.36 -41.20 -28.16 

5570MHz Pass 8G 40G PK 11.104G 10.70 -78.02    -78.02 -67.32 -21.20 -46.12 

5570MHz Pass 8G 40G PK 23.256G 10.70 -71.88    -71.88 -61.18 -27.00 -34.18 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0),RU484+RU242 CP 4_2TX - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

5530MHz Pass 8G 40G AV 10.995G 10.70 -85.26 -85.67   -82.45 -71.75 -41.20 -30.55 

5530MHz Pass 8G 40G AV 22.107G 10.70 -79.75 -81.04   -77.34 -66.64 -41.20 -25.44 

5530MHz Pass 8G 40G PK 11.11G 10.70 -82.69 -76.33   -75.43 -64.73 -21.20 -43.53 

5530MHz Pass 8G 40G PK 38.109G 10.70 -72.47 -73.17   -69.80 -59.10 -27.00 -32.10 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0),RU484+RU242 CP 3_2TX - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

5610MHz Pass 8G 40G AV 11.153G 10.70 -87.04 -86.04   -83.50 -72.80 -41.20 -31.60 

5610MHz Pass 8G 40G AV 22.105G 10.70 -80.46 -80.34   -77.39 -66.69 -41.20 -25.49 

5610MHz Pass 8G 40G PK 11.174G 10.70 -79.54 -78.71   -76.09 -65.39 -21.20 -44.19 

5610MHz Pass 8G 40G PK 23.321G 10.70 -72.29 -72.26   -69.26 -58.56 -27.00 -31.56 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0),RU484+RU242 CP 1_2TX - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 8G 40G AV 11.398G 10.70 -86.98 -85.93   -83.41 -72.71 -41.20 -31.51 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 8G 40G AV 22.088G 10.70 -80.29 -80.45   -77.36 -66.66 -41.20 -25.46 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 8G 40G PK 11.343G 10.70 -79.42 -78.80   -76.09 -65.39 -21.20 -44.19 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 8G 40G PK 21.949G 10.70 -71.90 -74.43   -69.97 -59.27 -27.00 -32.27 

802.11be EHT160_Nss1,(MCS0),RU996+RU484+RU242 CP 3_2TX - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

5570MHz Pass 8G 40G AV 11.005G 10.70 -86.37 -85.02   -82.63 -71.93 -41.20 -30.73 

5570MHz Pass 8G 40G AV 22.033G 10.70 -80.50 -80.42   -77.45 -66.75 -41.20 -25.55 

5570MHz Pass 8G 40G PK 11.074G 10.70 -77.96 -77.98   -74.96 -64.26 -21.20 -43.06 

5570MHz Pass 8G 40G PK 23.248G 10.70 -72.71 -73.36   -70.01 -59.31 -27.00 -32.31 

802.11be EHT160_Nss1,(MCS0),RU996+RU484 CP 2_2TX - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

5570MHz Pass 8G 40G AV 11.019G 10.70 -85.44 -85.86   -82.63 -71.93 -41.20 -30.73 

5570MHz Pass 8G 40G AV 22.092G 10.70 -80.33 -80.33   -77.32 -66.62 -41.20 -25.42 

5570MHz Pass 8G 40G PK 11.02G 10.70 -79.68 -78.35   -75.95 -65.25 -21.20 -44.05 

5570MHz Pass 8G 40G PK 21.934G 10.70 -73.57 -71.16   -69.19 -58.49 -27.00 -31.49 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0),RU484+RU242 CP 4_4TX - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

5530MHz Pass 8G 40G AV 11G 10.70 -85.74 -85.56 -85.81 -85.74 -79.69 -68.99 -41.20 -27.79 

5530MHz Pass 8G 40G AV 22.093G 10.70 -81.19 -80.41 -80.93 -79.98 -74.58 -63.88 -41.20 -22.68 

5530MHz Pass 8G 40G PK 11.02G 10.70 -78.44 -78.16 -78.85 -82.93 -73.21 -62.51 -21.20 -41.31 

5530MHz Pass 8G 40G PK 23.303G 10.70 -75.52 -73.25 -74.03 -72.93 -67.80 -57.10 -27.00 -30.10 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0),RU484+RU242 CP 1_4TX - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

5610MHz Pass 8G 40G AV 11.156G 10.70 -86.52 -86.80 -87.02 -86.59 -80.71 -70.01 -41.20 -28.81 

5610MHz Pass 8G 40G AV 22.082G 10.70 -80.54 -80.86 -80.74 -80.34 -74.59 -63.89 -41.20 -22.69 

5610MHz Pass 8G 40G PK 11.232G 10.70 -76.77 -81.12 -83.06 -82.87 -74.10 -63.40 -21.20 -42.20 

5610MHz Pass 8G 40G PK 21.534G 10.70 -73.05 -74.32 -73.82 -72.90 -67.46 -56.76 -27.00 -29.76 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0),RU484+RU242 CP 2_4TX - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 8G 40G AV 11.452G 10.70 -86.50 -85.85 -87.02 -87.54 -80.66 -69.96 -41.20 -28.76 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 8G 40G AV 22.064G 10.70 -80.32 -80.24 -80.80 -80.96 -74.55 -63.85 -41.20 -22.65 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 8G 40G PK 11.442G 10.70 -83.52 -81.71 -81.72 -77.31 -74.38 -63.68 -21.20 -42.48 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 8G 40G PK 23.161G 10.70 -74.31 -74.27 -74.27 -73.10 -67.94 -57.24 -27.00 -30.24 

802.11be EHT160_Nss1,(MCS0),RU996+RU484+RU242 CP 3_4TX - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

5570MHz Pass 8G 40G AV 11.033G 10.70 -85.80 -85.11 -86.51 -85.76 -79.75 -69.05 -41.20 -27.85 

5570MHz Pass 8G 40G AV 22.083G 10.70 -80.38 -80.54 -79.66 -81.55 -74.46 -63.76 -41.20 -22.56 

5570MHz Pass 8G 40G PK 11.053G 10.70 -80.66 -76.34 -78.61 -80.16 -72.58 -61.88 -21.20 -40.68 
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Mode Result F-Start F-Stop Type Freq DG P1 P2 P3 P4 Psum EIRP Limit Margin 
  (Hz) (Hz)  (Hz) (dBi) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dB) 

5570MHz Pass 8G 40G PK 23.197G 10.70 -74.90 -75.09 -71.42 -74.55 -67.68 -56.98 -27.00 -29.98 

802.11be EHT160_Nss1,(MCS0),RU996+RU484 CP 3_4TX - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

5570MHz Pass 8G 40G AV 11.039G 10.70 -85.59 -85.59 -85.49 -86.32 -79.71 -69.01 -41.20 -27.81 

5570MHz Pass 8G 40G AV 22.117G 10.70 -80.20 -80.43 -80.55 -80.91 -74.49 -63.79 -41.20 -22.59 

5570MHz Pass 8G 40G PK 11.067G 10.70 -77.87 -78.10 -80.44 -79.52 -72.84 -62.14 -21.20 -40.94 

5570MHz Pass 8G 40G PK 23.325G 10.70 -74.08 -71.55 -74.04 -75.79 -67.57 -56.87 -27.00 -29.87 
 
DG = Directional Gain ; PX=Port X; Psum=P1+P2+...PX 
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Summary 
Mode Result F-Start F-Stop Type Freq DG P1 Psum EIRP Limit Margin 

  (Hz) (Hz)  (Hz) (dBi) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dB) 

5.47-5.725GHz - - - - - - - - - - - 

802.11a_Nss1,(6Mbps)_1TX Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.4697G 6.10 -35.22 -35.22 -29.12 -27.00 -2.12 

802.11ax HEW20_Nss1,(MCS0)_1TX Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.4692G 6.10 -33.40 -33.40 -27.30 -27.00 -0.30 

802.11ax HEW40_Nss1,(MCS0)_1TX Pass 5.39G 5.805G PK 5.46138G 6.10 -33.36 -33.36 -27.26 -27.00 -0.26 

802.11ax HEW80_Nss1,(MCS0)_1TX Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.46525G 6.10 -34.15 -34.15 -28.05 -27.00 -1.05 

802.11ax HEW160_Nss1,(MCS0)_1TX Pass 5.15G 6.045G AV 5.45878G 6.10 -49.08 -49.08 -42.98 -41.20 -1.78 
 
DG = Directional Gain ; PX=Port X; Psum=P1+P2+...PX 
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Result 
Mode Result F-Start F-Stop Type Freq DG P1 Psum EIRP Limit Margin 

  (Hz) (Hz)  (Hz) (dBi) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dB) 

802.11a_Nss1,(6Mbps)_1TX - - - - - - - - - - - 

5500MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G AV 5.45931G 6.10 -53.51 -53.51 -47.41 -41.20 -6.21 

5500MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.44508G 6.10 -41.03 -41.03 -34.93 -21.20 -13.73 

5500MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.4697G 6.10 -35.22 -35.22 -29.12 -27.00 -2.12 

5500MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.76266G 6.10 -40.06 -40.06 -33.96 -27.00 -6.96 

5580MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G AV 5.43369G 6.10 -53.76 -53.76 -47.66 -41.20 -6.46 

5580MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.45312G 6.10 -41.13 -41.13 -35.03 -21.20 -13.83 

5580MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.46702G 6.10 -41.81 -41.81 -35.71 -27.00 -8.71 

5580MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.73636G 6.10 -40.36 -40.36 -34.26 -27.00 -7.26 

5700MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G AV 5.44524G 6.10 -54.20 -54.20 -48.10 -41.20 -6.90 

5700MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G AV 5.4496G 6.10 -54.20 -54.20 -48.10 -41.20 -6.90 

5700MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.43335G 6.10 -41.68 -41.68 -35.58 -21.20 -14.38 

5700MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.46685G 6.10 -41.44 -41.44 -35.34 -27.00 -8.34 

5700MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.72564G 6.10 -35.29 -35.29 -29.19 -27.00 -2.19 

5720MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.43G 5.89G AV 5.43322G 6.10 -54.00 -54.00 -47.90 -41.20 -6.70 

5720MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.43G 5.89G PK 5.43368G 6.10 -41.89 -41.89 -35.79 -21.20 -14.59 

5720MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.43G 5.89G PK 5.46772G 6.10 -42.08 -42.08 -35.98 -27.00 -8.98 

5720MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.43G 5.89G PK 5.86493G 6.10 -39.71 -39.71 -33.61 -27.00 -6.61 

802.11ax HEW20_Nss1,(MCS0)_1TX - - - - - - - - - - - 

5500MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G AV 5.45998G 6.10 -53.46 -53.46 -47.36 -41.20 -6.16 

5500MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.45948G 6.10 -40.23 -40.23 -34.13 -21.20 -12.93 

5500MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.4692G 6.10 -33.40 -33.40 -27.30 -27.00 -0.30 

5500MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.76333G 6.10 -40.90 -40.90 -34.80 -27.00 -7.80 

5580MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G AV 5.4357G 6.10 -54.26 -54.26 -48.16 -41.20 -6.96 

5580MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.4558G 6.10 -40.98 -40.98 -34.88 -21.20 -13.68 

5580MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.46936G 6.10 -41.42 -41.42 -35.32 -27.00 -8.32 

5580MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.76333G 6.10 -40.82 -40.82 -34.72 -27.00 -7.72 

5700MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G AV 5.4357G 6.10 -54.61 -54.61 -48.51 -41.20 -7.31 

5700MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G AV 5.44776G 6.10 -54.61 -54.61 -48.51 -41.20 -7.31 

5700MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.45546G 6.10 -41.42 -41.42 -35.32 -21.20 -14.12 

5700MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.46233G 6.10 -41.34 -41.34 -35.24 -27.00 -8.24 

5700MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.72614G 6.10 -33.62 -33.62 -27.52 -27.00 -0.52 

5720MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.43G 5.89G AV 5.44633G 6.10 -54.45 -54.45 -48.35 -41.20 -7.15 

5720MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.43G 5.89G PK 5.44196G 6.10 -40.54 -40.54 -34.44 -21.20 -13.24 

5720MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.43G 5.89G PK 5.46979G 6.10 -42.14 -42.14 -36.04 -27.00 -9.04 

5720MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.43G 5.89G PK 5.85849G 6.10 -40.29 -40.29 -34.19 -27.00 -7.19 

802.11ax HEW40_Nss1,(MCS0)_1TX - - - - - - - - - - - 

5510MHz Pass 5.39G 5.805G AV 5.45972G 6.10 -52.59 -52.59 -46.49 -41.20 -5.29 

5510MHz Pass 5.39G 5.805G PK 5.4591G 6.10 -35.45 -35.45 -29.35 -21.20 -8.15 

5510MHz Pass 5.39G 5.805G PK 5.46138G 6.10 -33.36 -33.36 -27.26 -27.00 -0.26 

5510MHz Pass 5.39G 5.805G PK 5.77201G 6.10 -39.94 -39.94 -33.84 -27.00 -6.84 

5550MHz Pass 5.39G 5.805G AV 5.45993G 6.10 -51.93 -51.93 -45.83 -41.20 -4.63 

5550MHz Pass 5.39G 5.805G PK 5.45972G 6.10 -37.87 -37.87 -31.77 -21.20 -10.57 

5550MHz Pass 5.39G 5.805G PK 5.46927G 6.10 -35.35 -35.35 -29.25 -27.00 -2.25 

5550MHz Pass 5.39G 5.805G PK 5.80251G 6.10 -40.33 -40.33 -34.23 -27.00 -7.23 

5670MHz Pass 5.39G 5.805G AV 5.45702G 6.10 -54.47 -54.47 -48.37 -41.20 -7.17 

5670MHz Pass 5.39G 5.805G PK 5.45848G 6.10 -40.85 -40.85 -34.75 -21.20 -13.55 

5670MHz Pass 5.39G 5.805G PK 5.46553G 6.10 -41.22 -41.22 -35.12 -27.00 -8.12 

5670MHz Pass 5.39G 5.805G PK 5.72719G 6.10 -33.56 -33.56 -27.46 -27.00 -0.46 

5710MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.39G 5.93G AV 5.43158G 6.10 -54.47 -54.47 -48.37 -41.20 -7.17 

5710MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.39G 5.93G PK 5.45048G 6.10 -40.10 -40.10 -34.00 -21.20 -12.80 

5710MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.39G 5.93G PK 5.46074G 6.10 -41.01 -41.01 -34.91 -27.00 -7.91 

5710MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.39G 5.93G PK 5.86952G 6.10 -38.77 -38.77 -32.67 -27.00 -5.67 

802.11ax HEW80_Nss1,(MCS0)_1TX - - - - - - - - - - - 

5530MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G AV 5.45921G 6.10 -50.83 -50.83 -44.73 -41.20 -3.53 

5530MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.34278G 6.10 -41.43 -41.43 -35.33 -27.00 -8.33 

5530MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.45433G 6.10 -34.76 -34.76 -28.66 -21.20 -7.46 

5530MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.46525G 6.10 -34.15 -34.15 -28.05 -27.00 -1.05 

5530MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.86603G 6.10 -39.79 -39.79 -33.69 -27.00 -6.69 

5610MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G AV 5.45921G 6.10 -53.11 -53.11 -47.01 -41.20 -5.81 

5610MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.32639G 6.10 -41.46 -41.46 -35.36 -27.00 -8.36 

5610MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.45404G 6.10 -39.44 -39.44 -33.34 -21.20 -12.14 

5610MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.4664G 6.10 -38.33 -38.33 -32.23 -27.00 -5.23 

5610MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.72716G 6.10 -34.36 -34.36 -28.26 -27.00 -1.26 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.31G 6.01G AV 5.45875G 6.10 -53.75 -53.75 -47.65 -41.20 -6.45 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.31G 6.01G PK 5.34185G 6.10 -41.33 -41.33 -35.23 -27.00 -8.23 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.31G 6.01G PK 5.436G 6.10 -40.85 -40.85 -34.75 -21.20 -13.55 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.31G 6.01G PK 5.4675G 6.10 -40.33 -40.33 -34.23 -27.00 -7.23 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.31G 6.01G PK 5.85005G 6.10 -34.27 -34.27 -28.17 -27.00 -1.17 
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Mode Result F-Start F-Stop Type Freq DG P1 Psum EIRP Limit Margin 
  (Hz) (Hz)  (Hz) (dBi) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dB) 

802.11ax HEW160_Nss1,(MCS0)_1TX - - - - - - - - - - - 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G AV 5.15G 6.10 -55.61 -55.61 -49.51 -41.20 -8.31 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G AV 5.45878G 6.10 -49.08 -49.08 -42.98 -41.20 -1.78 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G PK 5.34198G 6.10 -40.07 -40.07 -33.97 -27.00 -6.97 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G PK 5.45162G 6.10 -35.29 -35.29 -29.19 -21.20 -7.99 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G PK 5.4637G 6.10 -34.93 -34.93 -28.83 -27.00 -1.83 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G PK 5.74876G 6.10 -37.42 -37.42 -31.32 -27.00 -4.32 
 
DG = Directional Gain ; PX=Port X; Psum=P1+P2+...PX 
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Summary 
Mode Result F-Start F-Stop Type Freq DG P1 P2 P3 P4 Psum EIRP Limit Margin 

  (Hz) (Hz)  (Hz) (dBi) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dB) 

5.47-5.725GHz - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

802.11a_Nss1,(6Mbps)_1TX Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.72731G 10.70 -38.88    -38.88 -28.18 -27 -1.18 

802.11a_Nss1,(6Mbps)_2TX Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.7253G 10.70 -45.72 -45.7   -42.7 -32.00 -27 -5.00 

802.11a_Nss1,(6Mbps)_4TX Pass 5.43G 5.765G AV 5.45295G 13.42 -63.51 -61.83 -65.78 -66.19 -57.94 -44.52 -41.2 -3.32 

802.11be EHT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_1TX Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.46668G 10.70 -37.81    -37.81 -27.11 -27 -0.11 

802.11be EHT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.72547G 10.70 -45.45 -40.37   -39.2 -28.50 -27 -1.50 

802.11be EHT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX Pass 5.43G 5.765G AV 5.45278G 13.42 -63.61 -61.79 -65.46 -66.24 -57.91 -44.49 -41.2 -3.29 

802.11be EHT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_1TX Pass 5.39G 5.805G PK 5.4695G 10.70 -41.49    -41.49 -30.79 -27 -3.79 

802.11be EHT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX Pass 5.39G 5.805G AV 5.45993G 10.70 -60.59 -61.07   -57.81 -47.11 -41.2 -5.91 

802.11be EHT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX Pass 5.39G 5.805G PK 5.46864G 13.42 -45.33 -49.11 -50.33 -49.26 -42.03 -28.61 -27 -1.61 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0)_1TX Pass 5.31G 5.885G AV 5.4595G 10.70 -52.06    -52.06 -41.36 -41.2 -0.16 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX Pass 5.31G 5.885G AV 5.45979G 10.70 -59.78 -61.55   -57.57 -46.87 -41.2 -5.67 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX Pass 5.31G 5.885G AV 5.45979G 13.42 -60.38 -61.36 -62.49 -63.2 -55.7 -42.28 -41.2 -1.08 

802.11be EHT160_Nss1,(MCS0)_1TX Pass 5.15G 6.045G AV 5.45967G 10.70 -52.41    -52.41 -41.71 -41.2 -0.51 

802.11be EHT160_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX Pass 5.15G 6.045G AV 5.45072G 10.70 -56.08 -58.34   -54.05 -43.35 -41.2 -2.15 

802.11be EHT160_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX Pass 5.15G 6.045G AV 5.43685G 13.42 -60.23 -60.71 -61.7 -61.89 -55.06 -41.64 -41.2 -0.44 
 
DG = Directional Gain ; PX=Port X; Psum=P1+P2+...PX 
 

  

Report No.      :    FR4N2714-02AF



 CSE Bandedge_R3_Full RU Appendix E.11 
 

Sporton International Inc. Hsinchu Laboratory Page No. : 2 of 53 
    
    
 

Result 
Mode Result F-Start F-Stop Type Freq DG P1 P2 P3 P4 Psum EIRP Limit Margin 

  (Hz) (Hz)  (Hz) (dBi) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dB) 

802.11a_Nss1,(6Mbps)_1TX - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

5500MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G AV 5.45831G 10.70 -54.14    -54.14 -43.44 -41.2 -2.24 

5500MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.4573G 10.70 -43.15    -43.15 -32.45 -21.2 -11.25 

5500MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.46702G 10.70 -40.32    -40.32 -29.62 -27 -2.62 

5500MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.73602G 10.70 -44.51    -44.51 -33.81 -27 -6.81 

5580MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G AV 5.45982G 10.70 -55.28    -55.28 -44.58 -41.2 -3.38 

5580MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.44039G 10.70 -44.36    -44.36 -33.66 -21.2 -12.46 

5580MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.46116G 10.70 -44.44    -44.44 -33.74 -27 -6.74 

5580MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.74138G 10.70 -43.84    -43.84 -33.14 -27 -6.14 

5700MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G AV 5.43G 10.70 -57.36    -57.36 -46.66 -41.2 -5.46 

5700MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.45312G 10.70 -46.04    -46.04 -35.34 -21.2 -14.14 

5700MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.46183G 10.70 -46.74    -46.74 -36.04 -27 -9.04 

5700MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.72731G 10.70 -38.88    -38.88 -28.18 -27 -1.18 

5720MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.43G 5.89G AV 5.43782G 10.70 -56.33    -56.33 -45.63 -41.2 -4.43 

5720MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.43G 5.89G PK 5.43483G 10.70 -45.28    -45.28 -34.58 -21.2 -13.38 

5720MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.43G 5.89G PK 5.46864G 10.70 -45.39    -45.39 -34.69 -27 -7.69 

5720MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.43G 5.89G PK 5.85021G 10.70 -45.45    -45.45 -34.75 -27 -7.75 

802.11be EHT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_1TX - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

5500MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G AV 5.45998G 10.70 -53.19    -53.19 -42.49 -41.2 -1.29 

5500MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.45982G 10.70 -41.04    -41.04 -30.34 -21.2 -9.14 

5500MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.46668G 10.70 -37.81    -37.81 -27.11 -27 -0.11 

5500MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.74239G 10.70 -45.1    -45.1 -34.40 -27 -7.40 

5580MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G AV 5.45211G 10.70 -55.32    -55.32 -44.62 -41.2 -3.42 

5580MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.45714G 10.70 -43.81    -43.81 -33.11 -21.2 -11.91 

5580MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.46735G 10.70 -44.16    -44.16 -33.46 -27 -6.46 

5580MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.7449G 10.70 -43.4    -43.4 -32.70 -27 -5.70 

5700MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G AV 5.4525G 10.70 -63.13    -63.13 -52.43 -41.2 -11.23 

5700MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.4525G 10.70 -51.51    -51.51 -40.81 -21.2 -19.61 

5700MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.4615G 10.70 -51.5    -51.5 -40.80 -27 -13.80 

5700MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.7255G 10.70 -38.89    -38.89 -28.19 -27 -1.19 

5720MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.43G 5.89G AV 5.44104G 10.70 -56.56    -56.56 -45.86 -41.2 -4.66 

5720MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.43G 5.89G PK 5.45231G 10.70 -45.22    -45.22 -34.52 -21.2 -13.32 

5720MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.43G 5.89G PK 5.46772G 10.70 -45.91    -45.91 -35.21 -27 -8.21 

5720MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.43G 5.89G PK 5.87482G 10.70 -45.41    -45.41 -34.71 -27 -7.71 

802.11be EHT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_1TX - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

5510MHz Pass 5.39G 5.805G AV 5.45943G 10.70 -57.53    -57.53 -46.83 -41.2 -5.63 

5510MHz Pass 5.39G 5.805G PK 5.4575G 10.70 -45.18    -45.18 -34.48 -21.2 -13.28 

5510MHz Pass 5.39G 5.805G PK 5.4695G 10.70 -41.49    -41.49 -30.79 -27 -3.79 

5510MHz Pass 5.39G 5.805G PK 5.7415G 10.70 -49.32    -49.32 -38.62 -27 -11.62 

5550MHz Pass 5.39G 5.805G AV 5.4525G 10.70 -60.76    -60.76 -50.06 -41.2 -8.86 

5550MHz Pass 5.39G 5.805G PK 5.4435G 10.70 -51    -51 -40.30 -21.2 -19.10 

5550MHz Pass 5.39G 5.805G PK 5.4665G 10.70 -48.63    -48.63 -37.93 -27 -10.93 

5550MHz Pass 5.39G 5.805G PK 5.7315G 10.70 -49.06    -49.06 -38.36 -27 -11.36 

5670MHz Pass 5.39G 5.805G AV 5.4525G 10.70 -62.31    -62.31 -51.61 -41.2 -10.41 

5670MHz Pass 5.39G 5.805G PK 5.4585G 10.70 -50.87    -50.87 -40.17 -21.2 -18.97 

5670MHz Pass 5.39G 5.805G PK 5.4685G 10.70 -50.36    -50.36 -39.66 -27 -12.66 

5670MHz Pass 5.39G 5.805G PK 5.7275G 10.70 -46.13    -46.13 -35.43 -27 -8.43 

5710MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.39G 5.93G AV 5.4185G 10.70 -61.41    -61.41 -50.71 -41.2 -9.51 

5710MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.39G 5.93G PK 5.4155G 10.70 -49.57    -49.57 -38.87 -21.2 -17.67 

5710MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.39G 5.93G PK 5.4675G 10.70 -50.73    -50.73 -40.03 -27 -13.03 

5710MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.39G 5.93G PK 5.8515G 10.70 -50.38    -50.38 -39.68 -27 -12.68 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0)_1TX - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

5530MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G AV 5.4595G 10.70 -52.06    -52.06 -41.36 -41.2 -0.16 

5530MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.33818G 10.70 -46.03    -46.03 -35.33 -27 -8.33 

5530MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.45634G 10.70 -41.08    -41.08 -30.38 -21.2 -9.18 

5530MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.46611G 10.70 -40.29    -40.29 -29.59 -27 -2.59 

5530MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.85136G 10.70 -45.1    -45.1 -34.40 -27 -7.40 

5610MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G AV 5.45835G 10.70 -53.98    -53.98 -43.28 -41.2 -2.08 

5610MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.32236G 10.70 -44.47    -44.47 -33.77 -27 -6.77 

5610MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.45979G 10.70 -42.32    -42.32 -31.62 -21.2 -10.42 

5610MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.46496G 10.70 -42.27    -42.27 -31.57 -27 -4.57 

5610MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.72544G 10.70 -41.85    -41.85 -31.15 -27 -4.15 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.31G 6.01G AV 5.4591G 10.70 -54.35    -54.35 -43.65 -41.2 -2.45 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.31G 6.01G PK 5.3324G 10.70 -44.06    -44.06 -33.36 -27 -6.36 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.31G 6.01G PK 5.44825G 10.70 -43.31    -43.31 -32.61 -21.2 -11.41 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.31G 6.01G PK 5.4619G 10.70 -43.7    -43.7 -33.00 -27 -6.00 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.31G 6.01G PK 5.85145G 10.70 -39.1    -39.1 -28.40 -27 -1.40 

802.11be EHT160_Nss1,(MCS0)_1TX - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G AV 5.15G 10.70 -58.11    -58.11 -47.41 -41.2 -6.21 
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Mode Result F-Start F-Stop Type Freq DG P1 P2 P3 P4 Psum EIRP Limit Margin 
  (Hz) (Hz)  (Hz) (dBi) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dB) 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G AV 5.45967G 10.70 -52.41    -52.41 -41.71 -41.2 -0.51 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G PK 5.32184G 10.70 -44.56    -44.56 -33.86 -27 -6.86 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G PK 5.45609G 10.70 -41.55    -41.55 -30.85 -21.2 -9.65 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G PK 5.46683G 10.70 -41.78    -41.78 -31.08 -27 -4.08 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G PK 5.77829G 10.70 -43.56    -43.56 -32.86 -27 -5.86 

802.11a_Nss1,(6Mbps)_2TX - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

5500MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G AV 5.4506G 10.70 -61.99 -62.14   -59.05 -48.35 -41.2 -7.15 

5500MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.4491G 10.70 -50.48 -48.3   -46.24 -35.54 -21.2 -14.34 

5500MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.46953G 10.70 -48.47 -47.21   -44.78 -34.08 -27 -7.08 

5500MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.74256G 10.70 -50.44 -50.9   -47.65 -36.95 -27 -9.95 

5580MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G AV 5.45278G 10.70 -61.89 -62.76   -59.29 -48.59 -41.2 -7.39 

5580MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.45295G 10.70 -49.36 -51.11   -47.14 -36.44 -21.2 -15.24 

5580MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.46183G 10.70 -50.72 -50.12   -47.4 -36.70 -27 -9.70 

5580MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.74155G 10.70 -49.99 -51.28   -47.58 -36.88 -27 -9.88 

5700MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G AV 5.43838G 10.70 -63.93 -63.82   -60.86 -50.16 -41.2 -8.96 

5700MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.44189G 10.70 -50.68 -52.29   -48.4 -37.70 -21.2 -16.50 

5700MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.46417G 10.70 -52.35 -50.81   -48.5 -37.80 -27 -10.80 

5700MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.7253G 10.70 -45.72 -45.7   -42.7 -32.00 -27 -5.00 

5720MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.43G 5.89G AV 5.45254G 10.70 -63.57 -64.07   -60.8 -50.10 -41.2 -8.90 

5720MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.43G 5.89G PK 5.43621G 10.70 -50.98 -51.55   -48.25 -37.55 -21.2 -16.35 

5720MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.43G 5.89G PK 5.46956G 10.70 -50.31 -52.61   -48.3 -37.60 -27 -10.60 

5720MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.43G 5.89G PK 5.85366G 10.70 -51.91 -52.4   -49.14 -38.44 -27 -11.44 

802.11be EHT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

5500MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G AV 5.45998G 10.70 -61.73 -61.87   -58.79 -48.09 -41.2 -6.89 

5500MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.45161G 10.70 -48.52 -49.98   -46.18 -35.48 -21.2 -14.28 

5500MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.46903G 10.70 -48.52 -47.84   -45.16 -34.46 -27 -7.46 

5500MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.75746G 10.70 -50.61 -51.05   -47.81 -37.11 -27 -10.11 

5580MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G AV 5.45261G 10.70 -62.26 -62.64   -59.44 -48.74 -41.2 -7.54 

5580MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.45379G 10.70 -48.59 -51.99   -46.96 -36.26 -21.2 -15.06 

5580MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.46501G 10.70 -51.07 -49.02   -46.91 -36.21 -27 -9.21 

5580MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.72966G 10.70 -49.24 -51.87   -47.35 -36.65 -27 -9.65 

5700MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G AV 5.44156G 10.70 -63.8 -64.12   -60.95 -50.25 -41.2 -9.05 

5700MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.44122G 10.70 -51.36 -51.27   -48.3 -37.60 -21.2 -16.40 

5700MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.46518G 10.70 -49.88 -53.03   -48.17 -37.47 -27 -10.47 

5700MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.72547G 10.70 -45.45 -40.37   -39.2 -28.50 -27 -1.50 

5720MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.43G 5.89G AV 5.44058G 10.70 -63.98 -63.36   -60.65 -49.95 -41.2 -8.75 

5720MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.43G 5.89G PK 5.43506G 10.70 -51.67 -50.54   -48.06 -37.36 -21.2 -16.16 

5720MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.43G 5.89G PK 5.46105G 10.70 -53.88 -50.07   -48.56 -37.86 -27 -10.86 

5720MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.43G 5.89G PK 5.86056G 10.70 -52.08 -50.94   -48.46 -37.76 -27 -10.76 

802.11be EHT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

5510MHz Pass 5.39G 5.805G AV 5.45993G 10.70 -60.59 -61.07   -57.81 -47.11 -41.2 -5.91 

5510MHz Pass 5.39G 5.805G PK 5.45868G 10.70 -48.78 -48.2   -45.47 -34.77 -21.2 -13.57 

5510MHz Pass 5.39G 5.805G PK 5.46802G 10.70 -44.88 -49.89   -43.69 -32.99 -27 -5.99 

5510MHz Pass 5.39G 5.805G PK 5.73549G 10.70 -50.34 -50.94   -47.62 -36.92 -27 -9.92 

5550MHz Pass 5.39G 5.805G AV 5.45993G 10.70 -62.86 -62.58   -59.71 -49.01 -41.2 -7.81 

5550MHz Pass 5.39G 5.805G PK 5.44478G 10.70 -51.29 -49.83   -47.49 -36.79 -21.2 -15.59 

5550MHz Pass 5.39G 5.805G PK 5.46076G 10.70 -49.9 -51.54   -47.63 -36.93 -27 -9.93 

5550MHz Pass 5.39G 5.805G PK 5.78363G 10.70 -50.41 -50.77   -47.58 -36.88 -27 -9.88 

5670MHz Pass 5.39G 5.805G AV 5.39021G 10.70 -64.12 -63.41   -60.74 -50.04 -41.2 -8.84 

5670MHz Pass 5.39G 5.805G PK 5.40992G 10.70 -52.46 -50.95   -48.63 -37.93 -21.2 -16.73 

5670MHz Pass 5.39G 5.805G PK 5.46055G 10.70 -52.61 -51.21   -48.84 -38.14 -27 -11.14 

5670MHz Pass 5.39G 5.805G PK 5.72553G 10.70 -47.95 -49.33   -45.58 -34.88 -27 -7.88 

5710MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.39G 5.93G AV 5.42105G 10.70 -62.96 -61.83   -59.35 -48.65 -41.2 -7.45 

5710MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.39G 5.93G PK 5.41916G 10.70 -49.53 -50.17   -46.83 -36.13 -21.2 -14.93 

5710MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.39G 5.93G PK 5.46263G 10.70 -51.22 -51.27   -48.23 -37.53 -27 -10.53 

5710MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.39G 5.93G PK 5.85116G 10.70 -51.48 -50.53   -47.97 -37.27 -27 -10.27 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

5530MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G AV 5.45979G 10.70 -59.78 -61.55   -57.57 -46.87 -41.2 -5.67 

5530MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.33616G 10.70 -49.86 -50.26   -47.05 -36.35 -27 -9.35 

5530MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.45806G 10.70 -48.23 -48.14   -45.17 -34.47 -21.2 -13.27 

5530MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.46928G 10.70 -46.22 -46.64   -43.41 -32.71 -27 -5.71 

5530MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.73263G 10.70 -51.39 -49.19   -47.14 -36.44 -27 -9.44 

5610MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G AV 5.4526G 10.70 -61.62 -62.01   -58.8 -48.10 -41.2 -6.90 

5610MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.31489G 10.70 -49.93 -47.81   -45.73 -35.03 -27 -8.03 

5610MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.44398G 10.70 -47.36 -50.69   -45.7 -35.00 -21.2 -13.80 

5610MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.46985G 10.70 -50.42 -48.44   -46.31 -35.61 -27 -8.61 

5610MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.73866G 10.70 -47.28 -50.78   -45.68 -34.98 -27 -7.98 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.31G 6.01G AV 5.38595G 10.70 -62.21 -61.5   -58.83 -48.13 -41.2 -6.93 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.31G 6.01G PK 5.34955G 10.70 -48.93 -50.57   -46.66 -35.96 -27 -8.96 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.31G 6.01G PK 5.38385G 10.70 -49.94 -48.74   -46.29 -35.59 -21.2 -14.39 
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Mode Result F-Start F-Stop Type Freq DG P1 P2 P3 P4 Psum EIRP Limit Margin 
  (Hz) (Hz)  (Hz) (dBi) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dB) 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.31G 6.01G PK 5.46715G 10.70 -49.57 -50.87   -47.16 -36.46 -27 -9.46 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.31G 6.01G PK 5.8672G 10.70 -52.59 -49.01   -47.43 -36.73 -27 -9.73 

802.11be EHT160_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G AV 5.15G 10.70 -62.67 -63.24   -59.94 -49.24 -41.2 -8.04 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G AV 5.45072G 10.70 -56.08 -58.34   -54.05 -43.35 -41.2 -2.15 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G PK 5.3111G 10.70 -47.69 -47.35   -44.51 -33.81 -27 -6.81 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G PK 5.45788G 10.70 -43.36 -46.01   -41.48 -30.78 -21.2 -9.58 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G PK 5.46728G 10.70 -44.4 -46.29   -42.23 -31.53 -27 -4.53 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G PK 5.74249G 10.70 -45.61 -46.86   -43.18 -32.48 -27 -5.48 

802.11a_Nss1,(6Mbps)_4TX - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

5500MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G AV 5.45245G 13.42 -64.55 -65.19 -64.66 -65.16 -58.86 -45.44 -41.2 -4.24 

5500MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.45965G 13.42 -51.17 -53.61 -54.08 -53.52 -46.91 -33.49 -21.2 -12.29 

5500MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.4692G 13.42 -51.9 -53.98 -51.5 -53.18 -46.51 -33.09 -27 -6.09 

5500MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.75194G 13.42 -51.89 -55.33 -52.53 -54.05 -47.23 -33.81 -27 -6.81 

5580MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G AV 5.45295G 13.42 -63.51 -61.83 -65.78 -66.19 -57.94 -44.52 -41.2 -3.32 

5580MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.43302G 13.42 -53.99 -53.23 -50.04 -53.9 -46.43 -33.01 -21.2 -11.81 

5580MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.46685G 13.42 -51.2 -50.26 -54.5 -55.07 -46.26 -32.84 -27 -5.84 

5580MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.7372G 13.42 -53.12 -53.08 -49.58 -54.06 -46.07 -32.65 -27 -5.65 

5700MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G AV 5.45261G 13.42 -65.67 -65.18 -65.62 -65.77 -59.53 -46.11 -41.2 -4.91 

5700MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.43369G 13.42 -52.43 -54.19 -55.28 -53.52 -47.71 -34.29 -21.2 -13.09 

5700MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.46568G 13.42 -56.25 -52.65 -53.4 -52.21 -47.36 -33.94 -27 -6.94 

5700MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.73937G 13.42 -51.78 -53.61 -52.58 -50.35 -45.89 -32.47 -27 -5.47 

5720MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.43G 5.89G AV 5.45254G 13.42 -65.78 -65.32 -65.77 -66.27 -59.75 -46.33 -41.2 -5.13 

5720MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.43G 5.89G PK 5.44748G 13.42 -54.57 -51.11 -55.4 -55.7 -47.74 -34.32 -21.2 -13.12 

5720MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.43G 5.89G PK 5.46611G 13.42 -54.65 -53.99 -54.12 -53.19 -47.94 -34.52 -27 -7.52 

5720MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.43G 5.89G PK 5.86838G 13.42 -53.68 -56.67 -53.85 -54.22 -48.43 -35.01 -27 -8.01 

802.11be EHT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

5500MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G AV 5.45513G 13.42 -64.4 -64.27 -64.55 -65.14 -58.56 -45.14 -41.2 -3.94 

5500MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.44374G 13.42 -52.9 -52.88 -51.52 -52.17 -46.31 -32.89 -21.2 -11.69 

5500MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.4692G 13.42 -52.58 -51.97 -53.29 -51.37 -46.22 -32.80 -27 -5.80 

5500MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.73686G 13.42 -54.25 -54.4 -52.61 -51.11 -46.86 -33.44 -27 -6.44 

5580MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G AV 5.45278G 13.42 -63.61 -61.79 -65.46 -66.24 -57.91 -44.49 -41.2 -3.29 

5580MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.45295G 13.42 -51.27 -50.09 -54.72 -53.86 -46.07 -32.65 -21.2 -11.45 

5580MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.46853G 13.42 -50.73 -49.8 -53.7 -54.12 -45.68 -32.26 -27 -5.26 

5580MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.72631G 13.42 -54.46 -54.9 -48.4 -53.52 -45.9 -32.48 -27 -5.48 

5700MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G AV 5.45261G 13.42 -65.55 -65.16 -65.35 -65.44 -59.35 -45.93 -41.2 -4.73 

5700MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.45295G 13.42 -53.65 -53.04 -52.23 -52.6 -46.83 -33.41 -21.2 -12.21 

5700MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.46149G 13.42 -52.7 -53.88 -53.47 -53.27 -47.29 -33.87 -27 -6.87 

5700MHz Pass 5.43G 5.765G PK 5.72614G 13.42 -49.33 -53.22 -52.34 -51.36 -45.29 -31.87 -27 -4.87 

5720MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.43G 5.89G AV 5.45277G 13.42 -65.64 -65.37 -65.51 -66.1 -59.63 -46.21 -41.2 -5.01 

5720MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.43G 5.89G PK 5.45829G 13.42 -53.74 -52.49 -55.06 -54.41 -47.8 -34.38 -21.2 -13.18 

5720MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.43G 5.89G PK 5.46588G 13.42 -53.98 -53.85 -54.71 -53.34 -47.92 -34.50 -27 -7.50 

5720MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.43G 5.89G PK 5.86654G 13.42 -55.34 -56.48 -51.49 -55.42 -48.2 -34.78 -27 -7.78 

802.11be EHT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

5510MHz Pass 5.39G 5.805G AV 5.45993G 13.42 -62.43 -62.85 -63.39 -63.93 -57.09 -43.67 -41.2 -2.47 

5510MHz Pass 5.39G 5.805G PK 5.45951G 13.42 -50.2 -50.26 -51.89 -52.29 -45.04 -31.62 -21.2 -10.42 

5510MHz Pass 5.39G 5.805G PK 5.46864G 13.42 -45.33 -49.11 -50.33 -49.26 -42.03 -28.61 -27 -1.61 

5510MHz Pass 5.39G 5.805G PK 5.75126G 13.42 -54.77 -52.49 -53.39 -47.64 -45.12 -31.70 -27 -4.70 

5550MHz Pass 5.39G 5.805G AV 5.41469G 13.42 -64.42 -63.59 -62.21 -64.78 -57.61 -44.19 -41.2 -2.99 

5550MHz Pass 5.39G 5.805G PK 5.40639G 13.42 -53.15 -50.33 -51.52 -51.75 -45.55 -32.13 -21.2 -10.93 

5550MHz Pass 5.39G 5.805G PK 5.46719G 13.42 -49.88 -52.19 -52.03 -53.37 -45.66 -32.24 -27 -5.24 

5550MHz Pass 5.39G 5.805G PK 5.75126G 13.42 -52.92 -54.58 -53.11 -48.53 -45.61 -32.19 -27 -5.19 

5670MHz Pass 5.39G 5.805G AV 5.42258G 13.42 -65.21 -64.13 -64.59 -64.65 -58.61 -45.19 -41.2 -3.99 

5670MHz Pass 5.39G 5.805G PK 5.40494G 13.42 -53.94 -51.74 -51.29 -52.8 -46.31 -32.89 -21.2 -11.69 

5670MHz Pass 5.39G 5.805G PK 5.4618G 13.42 -54 -51.75 -51.93 -53.78 -46.72 -33.30 -27 -6.30 

5670MHz Pass 5.39G 5.805G PK 5.74877G 13.42 -52.77 -51.51 -50.59 -52.42 -45.72 -32.30 -27 -5.30 

5710MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.39G 5.93G AV 5.42078G 13.42 -64.3 -62.24 -61.43 -63.58 -56.72 -43.30 -41.2 -2.10 

5710MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.39G 5.93G PK 5.417G 13.42 -53.35 -51.36 -48.08 -52.76 -44.84 -31.42 -21.2 -10.22 

5710MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.39G 5.93G PK 5.46155G 13.42 -54.97 -50.9 -51.13 -52.28 -46.03 -32.61 -27 -5.61 

5710MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.39G 5.93G PK 5.85764G 13.42 -53.78 -53.25 -50.93 -54.16 -46.81 -33.39 -27 -6.39 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

5530MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G AV 5.45979G 13.42 -60.38 -61.36 -62.49 -63.2 -55.7 -42.28 -41.2 -1.08 

5530MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.34278G 13.42 -51.69 -53.28 -50.79 -53.5 -46.15 -32.73 -27 -5.73 

5530MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.45864G 13.42 -47.29 -49.7 -52.69 -52.03 -43.87 -30.45 -21.2 -9.25 

5530MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.46985G 13.42 -46.41 -47.94 -49.44 -51.52 -42.41 -28.99 -27 -1.99 

5530MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.80623G 13.42 -53.43 -52.36 -48.75 -52.45 -45.32 -31.90 -27 -4.90 

5610MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G AV 5.4457G 13.42 -63.73 -63.6 -62.62 -64.3 -57.5 -44.08 -41.2 -2.88 

5610MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.31G 13.42 -51.76 -50.81 -48.14 -51.71 -44.31 -30.89 -27 -3.89 

5610MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.41868G 13.42 -51.94 -53.34 -52.43 -49.69 -45.61 -32.19 -21.2 -10.99 

5610MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.4664G 13.42 -51.66 -51.29 -50.85 -52.56 -45.52 -32.10 -27 -5.10 

Report No.      :    FR4N2714-02AF



 CSE Bandedge_R3_Full RU Appendix E.11 
 

Sporton International Inc. Hsinchu Laboratory Page No. : 5 of 53 
    
    
 

Mode Result F-Start F-Stop Type Freq DG P1 P2 P3 P4 Psum EIRP Limit Margin 
  (Hz) (Hz)  (Hz) (dBi) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dB) 

5610MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.76023G 13.42 -51.59 -51.42 -49.26 -51.86 -44.88 -31.46 -27 -4.46 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.31G 6.01G AV 5.41955G 13.42 -64.01 -63.09 -60.46 -63.01 -56.41 -42.99 -41.2 -1.79 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.31G 6.01G PK 5.34815G 13.42 -53.49 -51.07 -49.66 -51.93 -45.3 -31.88 -27 -4.88 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.31G 6.01G PK 5.3562G 13.42 -52.14 -51.36 -47.65 -51.68 -44.27 -30.85 -21.2 -9.65 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.31G 6.01G PK 5.46575G 13.42 -52.87 -51.64 -52.41 -52.06 -46.2 -32.78 -27 -5.78 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.31G 6.01G PK 5.8511G 13.42 -53.59 -52.49 -52.81 -52.96 -46.92 -33.50 -27 -6.50 

802.11be EHT160_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G AV 5.15G 13.42 -66.1 -66.26 -66.73 -66.5 -60.37 -46.95 -41.2 -5.75 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G AV 5.43685G 13.42 -60.23 -60.71 -61.7 -61.89 -55.06 -41.64 -41.2 -0.44 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G PK 5.30842G 13.42 -53.33 -51.9 -51.37 -51.33 -45.89 -32.47 -27 -5.47 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G PK 5.43819G 13.42 -46.81 -49.38 -50.6 -51.29 -43.14 -29.72 -21.2 -8.52 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G PK 5.46952G 13.42 -47.8 -46.98 -49.32 -48.68 -42.08 -28.66 -27 -1.66 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G PK 5.75994G 13.42 -50.83 -51.72 -50.07 -51.92 -45.05 -31.63 -27 -4.63 
 
DG = Directional Gain ; PX=Port X; Psum=P1+P2+...PX 
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Summary 
Mode Result F-Start F-Stop Type Freq DG P1 P2 P3 P4 Psum EIRP Limit Margin 

  (Hz) (Hz)  (Hz) (dBi) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dB) 

5.47-5.725GHz - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0)_1TX Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.72918G 10.70 -37.92    -37.92 -27.22 -27.00 -0.22 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.46065G 10.70 -47.49 -39.82   -39.13 -28.43 -27.00 -1.43 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX Pass 5.31G 6.01G AV 5.4129G 13.42 -62.49 -61.16 -62.34 -58.65 -54.84 -41.42 -41.20 -0.22 

802.11be EHT160_Nss1,(MCS0)_1TX Pass 5.15G 6.045G PK 5.73444G 10.70 -37.74    -37.74 -27.04 -27.00 -0.04 

802.11be EHT160_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX Pass 5.15G 6.045G PK 5.46101G 10.70 -39.20 -45.11   -38.21 -27.51 -27.00 -0.51 

802.11be EHT160_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX Pass 5.15G 6.045G AV 5.42342G 13.42 -61.94 -58.72 -61.79 -61.60 -54.77 -41.35 -41.20 -0.15 
 
DG = Directional Gain ; PX=Port X; Psum=P1+P2+...PX 
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Result 
Mode Result F-Start F-Stop Type Freq DG P1 P2 P3 P4 Psum EIRP Limit Margin 

  (Hz) (Hz)  (Hz) (dBi) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dB) 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0),RU484+RU242 MRU 3_1TX - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

5530MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G AV 5.45979G 10.70 -53.09    -53.09 -42.39 -41.20 -1.19 

5530MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.3422G 10.70 -48.95    -48.95 -38.25 -27.00 -11.25 

5530MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.45548G 10.70 -36.74    -36.74 -26.04 -21.20 -4.84 

5530MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.4641G 10.70 -38.29    -38.29 -27.59 -27.00 -0.59 

5530MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.73435G 10.70 -50.26    -50.26 -39.56 -27.00 -12.56 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0),RU242+RU242 MRU 1_1TX - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

5530MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G AV 5.44225G 10.70 -55.82    -55.82 -45.12 -41.20 -3.92 

5530MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.33156G 10.70 -47.14    -47.14 -36.44 -27.00 -9.44 

5530MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.45116G 10.70 -34.65    -34.65 -23.95 -21.20 -2.75 

5530MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.46669G 10.70 -41.09    -41.09 -30.39 -27.00 -3.39 

5530MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.7401G 10.70 -47.77    -47.77 -37.07 -27.00 -10.07 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0),RU484+RU242 MRU 3_1TX - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

5610MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G AV 5.45864G 10.70 -56.45    -56.45 -45.75 -41.20 -4.55 

5610MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.31G 10.70 -49.46    -49.46 -38.76 -27.00 -11.76 

5610MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.45461G 10.70 -37.08    -37.08 -26.38 -21.20 -5.18 

5610MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.46151G 10.70 -38.88    -38.88 -28.18 -27.00 -1.18 

5610MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.72918G 10.70 -37.92    -37.92 -27.22 -27.00 -0.22 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0),RU242+RU242 MRU 1_1TX - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

5610MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G AV 5.45979G 10.70 -57.83    -57.83 -47.13 -41.20 -5.93 

5610MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.3376G 10.70 -47.56    -47.56 -36.86 -27.00 -9.86 

5610MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.43219G 10.70 -46.35    -46.35 -35.65 -21.20 -14.45 

5610MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.46611G 10.70 -45.43    -45.43 -34.73 -27.00 -7.73 

5610MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.75131G 10.70 -44.17    -44.17 -33.47 -27.00 -6.47 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0),RU484+RU242 MRU 3_1TX - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.31G 6.01G AV 5.45245G 10.70 -58.52    -58.52 -47.82 -41.20 -6.62 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.31G 6.01G PK 5.33975G 10.70 -47.96    -47.96 -37.26 -27.00 -10.26 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.31G 6.01G PK 5.39015G 10.70 -47.00    -47.00 -36.30 -21.20 -15.10 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.31G 6.01G PK 5.46435G 10.70 -47.37    -47.37 -36.67 -27.00 -9.67 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.31G 6.01G PK 5.85005G 10.70 -43.77    -43.77 -33.07 -27.00 -6.07 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0),RU242+RU242 MRU 1_1TX - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.31G 6.01G AV 5.4584G 10.70 -58.50    -58.50 -47.80 -41.20 -6.60 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.31G 6.01G PK 5.34535G 10.70 -46.94    -46.94 -36.24 -27.00 -9.24 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.31G 6.01G PK 5.41465G 10.70 -47.08    -47.08 -36.38 -21.20 -15.18 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.31G 6.01G PK 5.4661G 10.70 -46.84    -46.84 -36.14 -27.00 -9.14 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.31G 6.01G PK 5.85215G 10.70 -38.52    -38.52 -27.82 -27.00 -0.82 

802.11be EHT160_Nss1,(MCS0),RU996+RU484 MRU 2_1TX - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G AV 5.15G 10.70 -60.12    -60.12 -49.42 -41.20 -8.22 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G AV 5.43819G 10.70 -53.10    -53.10 -42.40 -41.20 -1.20 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G PK 5.34735G 10.70 -39.93    -39.93 -29.23 -27.00 -2.23 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G PK 5.44088G 10.70 -33.24    -33.24 -22.54 -21.20 -1.34 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G PK 5.46057G 10.70 -37.81    -37.81 -27.11 -27.00 -0.11 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G PK 5.73444G 10.70 -37.74    -37.74 -27.04 -27.00 -0.04 

802.11be EHT160_Nss1,(MCS0),RU484+3xRU242 MRU 1_1TX - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G AV 5.15G 10.70 -62.08    -62.08 -51.38 -41.20 -10.18 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G AV 5.42611G 10.70 -55.31    -55.31 -44.61 -41.20 -3.41 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G PK 5.33706G 10.70 -43.79    -43.79 -33.09 -27.00 -6.09 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G PK 5.45743G 10.70 -36.81    -36.81 -26.11 -21.20 -4.91 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G PK 5.46012G 10.70 -37.95    -37.95 -27.25 -27.00 -0.25 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G PK 5.72728G 10.70 -40.99    -40.99 -30.29 -27.00 -3.29 

802.11be EHT160_Nss1,(MCS0),RU484+RU484 MRU 1_1TX - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G AV 5.15G 10.70 -60.96    -60.96 -50.26 -41.20 -9.06 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G AV 5.44848G 10.70 -55.89    -55.89 -45.19 -41.20 -3.99 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G PK 5.34959G 10.70 -41.67    -41.67 -30.97 -27.00 -3.97 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G PK 5.39971G 10.70 -39.59    -39.59 -28.89 -21.20 -7.69 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G PK 5.46817G 10.70 -42.92    -42.92 -32.22 -27.00 -5.22 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G PK 5.76173G 10.70 -38.16    -38.16 -27.46 -27.00 -0.46 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0),RU484+RU242 MRU 3_2TX - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

5530MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G AV 5.4595G 10.70 -55.65 -58.90   -53.97 -43.27 -41.20 -2.07 

5530MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.3376G 10.70 -51.35 -52.05   -48.68 -37.98 -27.00 -10.98 

5530MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.44944G 10.70 -39.98 -51.18   -39.66 -28.96 -21.20 -7.76 

5530MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.46381G 10.70 -40.83 -49.51   -40.28 -29.58 -27.00 -2.58 

5530MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.83095G 10.70 -53.13 -49.58   -47.99 -37.29 -27.00 -10.29 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0),RU242+RU242 MRU 1_2TX - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

5530MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G AV 5.44311G 10.70 -58.93 -57.75   -55.29 -44.59 -41.20 -3.39 

5530MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.34651G 10.70 -53.72 -49.20   -47.89 -37.19 -27.00 -10.19 

5530MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.43449G 10.70 -49.81 -35.55   -35.39 -24.69 -21.20 -3.49 

5530MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.46065G 10.70 -47.49 -39.82   -39.13 -28.43 -27.00 -1.43 

5530MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.73378G 10.70 -53.27 -48.65   -47.36 -36.66 -27.00 -9.66 
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Mode Result F-Start F-Stop Type Freq DG P1 P2 P3 P4 Psum EIRP Limit Margin 
  (Hz) (Hz)  (Hz) (dBi) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dB) 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0),RU484+RU242 MRU 3_2TX - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

5610MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G AV 5.4411G 10.70 -59.86 -59.36   -56.59 -45.89 -41.20 -4.69 

5610MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.34048G 10.70 -53.54 -47.33   -46.40 -35.70 -27.00 -8.70 

5610MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.43363G 10.70 -51.51 -49.53   -47.40 -36.70 -21.20 -15.50 

5610MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.46755G 10.70 -51.23 -49.98   -47.55 -36.85 -27.00 -9.85 

5610MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.75476G 10.70 -49.13 -52.78   -47.57 -36.87 -27.00 -9.87 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0),RU242+RU242 MRU 1_2TX - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

5610MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G AV 5.45519G 10.70 -59.54 -60.29   -56.89 -46.19 -41.20 -4.99 

5610MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.33329G 10.70 -54.63 -48.45   -47.51 -36.81 -27.00 -9.81 

5610MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.45605G 10.70 -40.47 -53.23   -40.25 -29.55 -21.20 -8.35 

5610MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.46123G 10.70 -42.98 -53.53   -42.61 -31.91 -27.00 -4.91 

5610MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.75649G 10.70 -43.32 -54.13   -42.97 -32.27 -27.00 -5.27 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0),RU484+RU242 MRU 3_2TX - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.31G 6.01G AV 5.36075G 10.70 -59.98 -56.88   -55.15 -44.45 -41.20 -3.25 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.31G 6.01G PK 5.3478G 10.70 -52.63 -46.73   -45.74 -35.04 -27.00 -8.04 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.31G 6.01G PK 5.3562G 10.70 -52.08 -46.20   -45.20 -34.50 -21.20 -13.30 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.31G 6.01G PK 5.4612G 10.70 -52.85 -49.71   -47.99 -37.29 -27.00 -10.29 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.31G 6.01G PK 5.8602G 10.70 -53.86 -53.89   -50.86 -40.16 -27.00 -13.16 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0),RU242+RU242 MRU 1_2TX - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.31G 6.01G AV 5.3527G 10.70 -60.99 -58.37   -56.48 -45.78 -41.20 -4.58 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.31G 6.01G PK 5.34815G 10.70 -53.22 -49.28   -47.81 -37.11 -27.00 -10.11 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.31G 6.01G PK 5.4234G 10.70 -54.88 -48.01   -47.20 -36.50 -21.20 -15.30 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.31G 6.01G PK 5.46575G 10.70 -51.82 -53.42   -49.54 -38.84 -27.00 -11.84 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.31G 6.01G PK 5.8616G 10.70 -45.69 -52.75   -44.91 -34.21 -27.00 -7.21 

802.11be EHT160_Nss1,(MCS0),RU996+RU484 MRU 2_2TX - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G AV 5.15G 10.70 -61.92 -61.84   -58.87 -48.17 -41.20 -6.97 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G AV 5.45296G 10.70 -57.90 -58.15   -55.01 -44.31 -41.20 -3.11 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G PK 5.34377G 10.70 -42.09 -47.16   -40.91 -30.21 -27.00 -3.21 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G PK 5.4449G 10.70 -38.40 -43.78   -37.29 -26.59 -21.20 -5.39 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G PK 5.46101G 10.70 -39.20 -45.11   -38.21 -27.51 -27.00 -0.51 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G PK 5.73891G 10.70 -40.14 -45.12   -38.94 -28.24 -27.00 -1.24 

802.11be EHT160_Nss1,(MCS0),RU484+3xRU242 MRU 1_2TX - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G AV 5.15G 10.70 -62.16 -62.25   -59.19 -48.49 -41.20 -7.29 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G AV 5.45296G 10.70 -57.80 -58.36   -55.06 -44.36 -41.20 -3.16 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G PK 5.33079G 10.70 -43.53 -50.06   -42.66 -31.96 -27.00 -4.96 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G PK 5.43506G 10.70 -38.49 -48.07   -38.04 -27.34 -21.20 -6.14 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G PK 5.46952G 10.70 -39.35 -47.85   -38.78 -28.08 -27.00 -1.08 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G PK 5.73399G 10.70 -39.83 -49.46   -39.38 -28.68 -27.00 -1.68 

802.11be EHT160_Nss1,(MCS0),RU484+RU484 MRU 1_2TX - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G AV 5.15G 10.70 -62.02 -61.98   -58.99 -48.29 -41.20 -7.09 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G AV 5.38091G 10.70 -55.53 -58.78   -53.85 -43.15 -41.20 -1.95 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G PK 5.34824G 10.70 -46.61 -46.32   -43.45 -32.75 -27.00 -5.75 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G PK 5.38091G 10.70 -39.90 -48.79   -39.37 -28.67 -21.20 -7.47 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G PK 5.46907G 10.70 -42.39 -50.06   -41.70 -31.00 -27.00 -4.00 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G PK 5.76531G 10.70 -38.63 -50.24   -38.34 -27.64 -27.00 -0.64 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0),RU484+RU242 MRU 3_4TX - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

5530MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G AV 5.4595G 13.42 -61.63 -61.00 -61.59 -61.04 -55.28 -41.86 -41.20 -0.66 

5530MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.33961G 13.42 -52.02 -52.80 -52.55 -49.86 -45.62 -32.20 -27.00 -5.20 

5530MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.44311G 13.42 -46.21 -51.64 -52.58 -52.38 -43.76 -30.34 -21.20 -9.14 

5530MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.46324G 13.42 -50.26 -50.75 -49.40 -50.52 -44.18 -30.76 -27.00 -3.76 

5530MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.80709G 13.42 -52.28 -50.96 -51.89 -49.35 -44.95 -31.53 -27.00 -4.53 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0),RU242+RU242 MRU 1_4TX - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

5530MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G AV 5.45979G 13.42 -61.17 -61.59 -61.67 -61.63 -55.49 -42.07 -41.20 -0.87 

5530MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.34651G 13.42 -52.20 -52.42 -53.43 -48.90 -45.35 -31.93 -27.00 -4.93 

5530MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.4503G 13.42 -47.42 -51.52 -53.30 -51.69 -44.36 -30.94 -21.20 -9.74 

5530MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.4641G 13.42 -48.44 -50.27 -52.64 -51.63 -44.43 -31.01 -27.00 -4.01 

5530MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.81054G 13.42 -52.69 -52.37 -51.80 -47.56 -44.52 -31.10 -27.00 -4.10 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0),RU484+RU242 MRU 3_4TX - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

5610MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G AV 5.4526G 13.42 -61.94 -62.07 -62.16 -60.23 -55.50 -42.08 -41.20 -0.88 

5610MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.33559G 13.42 -52.40 -48.45 -52.74 -50.73 -44.71 -31.29 -27.00 -4.29 

5610MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.45059G 13.42 -51.28 -53.04 -51.52 -48.79 -44.86 -31.44 -21.20 -10.24 

5610MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.46324G 13.42 -47.94 -51.45 -52.19 -53.97 -44.78 -31.36 -27.00 -4.36 

5610MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.73493G 13.42 -48.40 -52.49 -49.02 -50.49 -43.81 -30.39 -27.00 -3.39 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0),RU242+RU242 MRU 1_4TX - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

5610MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G AV 5.43363G 13.42 -62.19 -62.01 -62.19 -59.82 -55.41 -41.99 -41.20 -0.79 

5610MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.32754G 13.42 -51.55 -50.67 -52.78 -48.98 -44.75 -31.33 -27.00 -4.33 

5610MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.44599G 13.42 -44.99 -51.86 -53.92 -52.62 -43.21 -29.79 -21.20 -8.59 

5610MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.4664G 13.42 -45.65 -52.45 -53.01 -51.97 -43.54 -30.12 -27.00 -3.12 

5610MHz Pass 5.31G 5.885G PK 5.77G 13.42 -45.52 -52.38 -52.99 -54.18 -43.70 -30.28 -27.00 -3.28 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0),RU484+RU242 MRU 3_4TX - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
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Mode Result F-Start F-Stop Type Freq DG P1 P2 P3 P4 Psum EIRP Limit Margin 
  (Hz) (Hz)  (Hz) (dBi) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dB) 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.31G 6.01G AV 5.36565G 13.42 -62.38 -61.41 -62.81 -60.06 -55.51 -42.09 -41.20 -0.89 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.31G 6.01G PK 5.3492G 13.42 -53.39 -51.63 -53.76 -49.14 -45.55 -32.13 -27.00 -5.13 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.31G 6.01G PK 5.3534G 13.42 -53.19 -50.85 -52.78 -48.15 -44.74 -31.32 -21.20 -10.12 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.31G 6.01G PK 5.4696G 13.42 -50.13 -51.87 -51.65 -52.75 -45.47 -32.05 -27.00 -5.05 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.31G 6.01G PK 5.86755G 13.42 -49.98 -53.18 -51.84 -53.37 -45.85 -32.43 -27.00 -5.43 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0),RU242+RU242 MRU 1_4TX - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.31G 6.01G AV 5.4129G 13.42 -62.49 -61.16 -62.34 -58.65 -54.84 -41.42 -41.20 -0.22 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.31G 6.01G PK 5.3464G 13.42 -51.19 -52.23 -50.25 -49.14 -44.53 -31.11 -27.00 -4.11 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.31G 6.01G PK 5.35025G 13.42 -52.01 -51.12 -52.22 -48.42 -44.63 -31.21 -21.20 -10.01 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.31G 6.01G PK 5.4633G 13.42 -52.32 -52.34 -50.63 -52.99 -45.96 -32.54 -27.00 -5.54 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.31G 6.01G PK 5.8525G 13.42 -50.84 -52.78 -53.52 -51.45 -46.00 -32.58 -27.00 -5.58 

802.11be EHT160_Nss1,(MCS0),RU996+RU484 MRU 2_4TX - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G AV 5.15G 13.42 -63.50 -63.60 -63.66 -63.66 -57.58 -44.16 -41.20 -2.96 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G AV 5.42342G 13.42 -61.94 -58.72 -61.79 -61.60 -54.77 -41.35 -41.20 -0.15 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G PK 5.33661G 13.42 -51.50 -49.65 -50.34 -50.19 -44.35 -30.93 -27.00 -3.93 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G PK 5.43506G 13.42 -52.61 -45.39 -51.32 -45.54 -41.57 -28.15 -21.20 -6.95 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G PK 5.4628G 13.42 -52.63 -47.10 -51.74 -49.03 -43.55 -30.13 -27.00 -3.13 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G PK 5.74741G 13.42 -50.59 -51.40 -51.14 -45.08 -42.62 -29.20 -27.00 -2.20 

802.11be EHT160_Nss1,(MCS0),RU484+3xRU242 MRU 1_4TX - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G AV 5.15G 13.42 -63.50 -63.71 -63.50 -63.92 -57.63 -44.21 -41.20 -3.01 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G AV 5.45564G 13.42 -61.57 -59.93 -61.34 -60.80 -54.84 -41.42 -41.20 -0.22 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G PK 5.34914G 13.42 -51.95 -52.12 -51.95 -48.59 -44.85 -31.43 -27.00 -4.43 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G PK 5.45296G 13.42 -52.88 -42.24 -51.00 -47.97 -40.52 -27.10 -21.20 -5.90 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G PK 5.46057G 13.42 -51.91 -47.61 -51.62 -45.90 -42.49 -29.07 -27.00 -2.07 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G PK 5.72951G 13.42 -52.44 -43.75 -52.88 -51.14 -42.17 -28.75 -27.00 -1.75 

802.11be EHT160_Nss1,(MCS0),RU484+RU484 MRU 1_4TX - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G AV 5.15G 13.42 -63.55 -63.60 -63.55 -63.71 -57.58 -44.16 -41.20 -2.96 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G AV 5.45743G 13.42 -61.43 -61.34 -61.48 -60.63 -55.19 -41.77 -41.20 -0.57 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G PK 5.33348G 13.42 -53.68 -50.48 -51.40 -50.41 -45.29 -31.87 -27.00 -4.87 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G PK 5.38315G 13.42 -50.76 -43.02 -52.13 -50.83 -41.39 -27.97 -21.20 -6.77 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G PK 5.46996G 13.42 -52.06 -48.82 -51.75 -48.08 -43.81 -30.39 -27.00 -3.39 

5570MHz Pass 5.15G 6.045G PK 5.75905G 13.42 -51.44 -52.69 -53.34 -41.74 -40.75 -27.33 -27.00 -0.33 
 
DG = Directional Gain ; PX=Port X; Psum=P1+P2+...PX 
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